thickness deviation for the actual pavement versus the specified pavement. The vertical axis
shows the pay factor that will be used for the corresponding mean thickness deviation. The pay
factor also is numerically equal to the change in expected pavement life. Figure 12 provides three
plots, one for each level of variability of the pavement thickness, as measured by the coefficient
of variation (COV).

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

-25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20 25

Mean Thickness Deviation (mm)

Pa
y

Fa
ct

or
 (%

)

COV<6%
6%<COV<10%
COV>10%

Figure 12 – Pay Factor vs. Thickness Deviation for Different COV's
(from Deacon et. al.)

For this scenario, the following assumptions are made:
1. Nominal pavement thickness = 4 inches = 102 mm
2. Mean measured pavement thickness (using GPR) = 3.5 inches = 89 mm
3. Based on Deacon et al (1997), this loss of thickness and the variability

in thickness results in loss in pavement life.
4. The design life is 18 years
5. GPR can measure the mean pavement thickness within +/ – 2.5 mm

(see Maser et. al. 2001)
6. GPR can correctly characterize the variability in pavement thickness
7. Project size in 10 lane miles

SD2005-05 AUGUST 31, 2006
FEASIBILITY OF USING GROUND PENETRATING RADAR  PAGE 48

The mean deviation is computed as:

Mean deviation = actual – specified

The mean deviation is therefore 89 mm – 102 mm = – 13 mm

Examining the bottom-left quadrant of Figure 12, this value yields the following values for Pay
Factor (and reduction in pavement life) from the three thickness variability plots:

COV < 6% -15%
6% < COV < 10% -20%
COV > 10% -30%

When these values are applied to the 18 year design life used for South Dakota pavements, the
values for expected life shown in Table 18 are the result. The reduction in pavement life is the
difference between the design pavement life and the expected pavement life. The value of the
reduction in design life is computed using the previous computed annualized value of $79,000 per
year based on the assumed project size of ten lane miles and construction cost of $100,000 per
lane mile.

The benefit/cost ratio is calculated as follows:
1. Assume:

a. Consultant collects and analyzes the GPR data